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| AVN NO. 2E1354A

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: NO. 25,936
PRITAM ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
FRIENDLY FOOD MART :
: RROPOSED|
10500 GREENWOOD AVEN

SEATTLE WA, 98133-8721
LICENSEE
License No. 070227

THIS MATTER having come before the Washington State Liquor Control Board
(Board) and the Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
(Enforcement) by and through its attorneys, ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General, and
ISAAC WILLIAMSON, Assistant Attorney General, and PRITAM ENTERPRISES, INC.
d/b/a FRIENDLY FOOD MART (Licensee), by and through SUKHWINDER JOSAN,
representative for Licensee, and the parties having voluntarily entered into a stipulated
seltlement agreement for case number 23,936, and the Board having considered the Stipulated
Settlement Agreement and Enforcement’s Memorandum recommending acceptance of the
Stipulated Settlement Agreement, and the Board having had the opportun;ty to review the file
materials maintained in this case, néw therefore:

IT Is HEREBY ORDERED that the Stipulated Settlement Agreement in the above

captioned case is adopted in its entirety; and the AVN for Case Number 23,936 is sustained.

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD 1 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
1125 Washington Street SE

PO Box 40100
[FRETOSED Olympia, WA 98504-0100

(360) 664-9006




Licensee shall pay three hundred dollars ($300) no later than thirty (30) days after the date of

the Final Order of the Board. The payments shall be sent to:

Washington State Liguor Control Board

P.O. Box 43085
Olympia, WA 98504-3085

In the ¢vent that the Licensee fails to make full and timely payment of the three
hundred dollar ($300) monetary penalty, a five (5) day suspension of the Licensee’s liquor -

license will go into effect, the dates and time of which shall be set by the Washington State

Liquor Control Board.

DATED this lé day of ///Z/(, _2012.

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

ot

—-_""‘--_._

TN NQRPHAORN, CHIEF

ENFORCEMENT AND EDUCATION DIVISION

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD 2

FFROPESED]

QFTFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
1125 Washingten Street SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
{360) 664-9006
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Liguor Control Board
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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: NO. 23,936
PRITAM ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a
{ FRIENDLY FOOD MART STIPULATED _
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
10500 GREENWOOD AVEN

SEATTLE WA, 98133-8721
LICENSEE

License No. (070227
AVN NO. 2E1354A

The Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division

(Enforcement), by and through its attorneys, ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General, and

| ISAAC B. WILLIAMSON, Assistant Attorney General, and PRITAM ENTERPRISES, INC.

d/b/a FRIENDLY FOOD MART (Licensee), by and through SUKHWINDER. JOSAN,
President, hereby enter into this stipulated settlement agreement for Liquor Control Board
(LCB) Case. Number 23,936, arising from Administrative Violation Notice (AVN) No.
2E1354A.
L | INTRODUCTION

The Waslﬁngton State Liquor Control Board Enforcement Division issued AVN No.
2E1354A to the Licensee, alléging that on or about December 16, 2011, the above-named
Licensee or employee thereof, gave, sold, or otherwise'supplied alcohol fo a person under the

age of twenty-one (21), contrary to RCW 66.44.270.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT - 1 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

AGREEMENT - NO. 23,936 ' 1325 Washingieh Street SE

Olympia, WA 98504-0100 —
(360) 664-9006 :
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IL. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES
Prior to the filing of an administrative complaint, the parties have agreed to resolve

AVN No. 2E1354A via settlement. Enforcement and the Licensee agree to the following:

1. The parties enter into this Agreement to avoid the time and expense of further
litigation. '
2. The Licensee explicitly waives the right of further administrative review of all

matters related to the above-referenced case and AVN. Furthermore, the Licensee hereby
voluntarily withdraws its request for a hearing in this matter.

3. This Agreement constitutes the final written expression of all the terms of this
Ag%eement, and it is a complete and exclusive statement of these terms.

4. The Licensee admits to the violation set forth in AVN' No. 2E1354A.
Specifically, on or about December 16, 2011, the above-named Licensee or employee thereof,
gave, sold, or otherwise supplied alcohol to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) in
violation of RCW 66.44.270.

5. The Licensee acknowledges that the above referenced violation is the
Licensee’s first violation of this type within a twenty-four (24) month period, for which the
standard penalty is suspension of the Licensee’s liquor license for five (5) days or a monetary
penalty of five hundred dollars ($500).

6. The Licensec agrees to pay a monetary penalty of three hundred dollars
{$300.00) for the abovle-referench violation. | A

7. The Licensee shall pay the monetary penalty of three hundred dollars ($300.00)
no later than thirty (30) days after the date of the Final Order of the Board. Payment shall be

sent to:
Washington State Liquor Conirol Board
P.O. Box 43085
Olympia, WA 98504-3085
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 2 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
AGREEI\&ENT -NO. 23.936 1125 Washington Sireet SE

PO Box 40100
_ Olympia, WA 98501-0100
(360} 664-9006
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8. In the event that the Licenses fails to make full and timély péyment of the
monetary penalty as required in Section II, Paragraph 6, the Licensee shall serve the standard
penaltj( of a five (5) day suspension of its [iquor license, the dates and times of which shall be
set by the Washington State Liquor Control Board.

9. The Licensee further agrees that he and all of his employees will participate in a
responsible liquor and tobacco sales class provided by Enforcement no later than sixty (60)
days after the date of the Final Order of the Board. The Licensee is responsible for
coordinating the date, time, and location of the training class through its assigned Liquor
Enforcement Ofﬁcer. 7

10.  The parties recognize that this settlement agreement is subject to approval by

the Washington State Liquor Control Board.

STIPULATED AND AGREED TO by:

ROBERT M. MCKENNA -
Attorney General

(i e | 4/

ISAAC WILLIAMSON, WSBA #43921 DATE
Assistant Attorney General

Attorney for Washington State

Liquor Control Board Education and
Enforcement Division

ng\J " Jore 03| 3%\ 1>

SUKHWINDER JOSAN, President for DATE
PRITAM ENTERPRISES INC. d/b/a
FRIENDILY FOOD MART, Licensee

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT QFFiCE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

1125 Washington Sireet SE
AGREEMENT - NO. 23,936 Woshington St

Olympia, WA 98504-0100
£360) 664-9006
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Washington State
Liquor Control Board

April 17, 2012

Sukhwinder Josan, President
Pritam Enterprises Inc

d/b/a Friendly Food Mart
10500 Greenwood Ave N
Seattle, WA 98133-8721

Isaac Williamson, AAG

GCE Division, Office of Attorney General
1125 Washington Street SE

PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

RE: FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD

LICENSEE: Pritam Enterprises Inc

TRADE NAME: Friendly Food Mart

LOCATION: 10500 Greenwood Ave N, Seattle, WA 98133
LICENSE NO. 070227-2A ' ,
ADMINISTRATIVE VIOLATION NOTICE NO. 2E13544
LCB HEARING NO. 23,936

UBI: 6019092330010002

Dear Parties:

Please find the enclosed Declaration of Service by Mail and a copy of the Final Order of the
Board in the above-referenced matter, as well as a copy of the Stipulated Scttlement Agreement.

The applicable monetary penalty is due by May 17, 2012. If payment is not received timely
then suspension will take place from 11:00 a.m.-on June 7, 2012 until 11:00 a.m. on June
12, 2012. The address for payments is WSLCB, P.O. Box 43085, Olympia, WA 98504-3085.
Please label the check with your License Number and Administrative Violation Notice Number
listed above. If you have any questions, please contact me at (360} 664—1602.

Sing:erely,f
/ .
’g }(_,\!t 4 el
Kgvin McCartoll
Adjudicative Proceedings Coordinator

e

Enclosures
cc! Tukwila and Seattle Enforcement and Education Divisions, WSLCB
Teresa Young, WSLCB

PO Box 43076, 3000 Pacific Ave. SE, Olympia WA 98504-30786, (360) 664-1602 www.lig.wa.gov



